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The following tables have been revised from the original report, Full Service Partnerships

2024 Report to the Legislature, to reflect new age categories where older adults are defined as
individuals who are 60+ years of age.

Note: Routine client services information (CSI) data updates may have caused slight increases in overall values in

the revised tables compared to those previously reported. This does not affect the overall distribution of Full Service
Partnership (FSP) data nor does it alter the findings of the original report.
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Appendix C1: Annual Enrollment of Full Service Partnerships by Age Group

AGE GROUP AT ENTRY
ADULT OLDER ADULT
1991 1 - - - 1
1994 1 - - - 1
1996 - - 1 - 1
1999 1 - - - 1
2000 - - 1 - 1
2001 3 3 53 1 60
2002 1 3 12 8 24
2003 - 2 16 1 19
2004 2 1 26 1 30
2005 7 9 40 2 58
2006 198 324 767 109 1,398
2007 1,609 2,013 4,324 791 8,737
2008 2,679 2,680 5,003 898 11,260
2009 2,956 3,503 6,167 953 13,579
2010 4,038 3,381 4,757 916 13,092
2011 3,674 3,312 4,350 845 12,181
2012 4,161 3,376 4,096 722 12,355
2013 4,398 3,508 4,991 968 13,865
2014 5,053 3,446 4,671 868 14,038
2015 4,659 3,446 4,566 951 13,622
2016 6,649 3,780 5,389 961 16,779
2017 8,176 4,042 5,480 1,144 18,842
2018 8,407 4,105 5,237 1,188 18,937
2019 8,766 4,766 6,389 1,297 21,218
2020 7,508 4,132 5,737 1,103 18,480
2021 7,655 4,671 5,857 1,156 19,339
2022 7,386 3,719 4,721 888 16,714
Grand Total 87,988 58,222 82,651 15,771 244,632

Note: The above table depicts partnerships not clients. Clients can be enrolled in more than one partnership. There have been 244,632
partnerships for 222,497 FSP clients through December 31, 2022.
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Appendix C2: Enrollment by Age Group, Region, and County

AGE GROUP
16-25 26-64
Statewide 8,041 74,039 64,130 82,651 15,771 244,632
Region Bay Area 263 5,116 8,040 11,709 2,322 27,450
Central 1,898 7,265 9,179 17,312 2,385 38,039
Los Angeles 2,225 17,240 12,876 24,736 4,138 61,215
Southern 3,531 42,645 32,126 24,797 6,116 109,215
Superior 124 1,773 1,909 4,097 810 8,713
County Alameda 20 49 552 1,294 288 2203
Alpine - * * * * 18
Amador * 39 54 153 * 263
Berkeley City * ** 60 150 45 291
Butte 25 448 471 465 198 1,607
Calaveras * 81 116 223 > 453
Colusa - 41 ** 52 * 124
Contra Costa 20 504 752 778 48 2,102
Del Norte * * 53 236 22 322
El Dorado 35 338 270 447 39 1,129
Fresno 1,269 836 1,501 3,121 120 6,847
Glenn 20 267 202 327 35 851
Humboldt - - 70 457 100 627
Imperial * 553 1,793 1,203 ** 3,787
Inyo * 20 50 * 89
Kern 109 1,575 2,280 2,539 665 7,168
Kings 18 290 187 548 71 1,114
Lake * ** 114 290 79 537
Lassen - * * 69 * 100
Los Angeles 2,225 17,240 12,876 24,736 4,138 61,215
Madera * 232 292 424 ** 1,008
Marin * ** 505 578 287 1,570
Mariposa * 114 64 72 * 267
Mendocino - * 160 236 b 432
Merced 57 672 310 188 18 1,245
Modoc = 11 41 162 22 236
Mono * 14 38 90 b 155
Monterey 57 327 606 174 207 1,971

Napa * ** 301 383 186 1,090
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County Nevada
Orange

Placer

Plumas
Riverside
Sacramento
San Benito

San Bernardino
San Diego

San Francisco
San Joaquin
San Luis Obispo
San Mateo
Santa Barbara
Santa Clara
Santa Cruz
Shasta

Sierra

Siskiyou
Solano
Sonoma
Stanislaus
Sutter/Yuba
Tehama
Tri-City

Trinity

Tulare
Tuolumne
Ventura

Yolo

Note: N=244,632. Client’s age is determined at time of entry into the FSP. * Groups with 10 and under are suppressed for client privacy. ** Data has
been secondarily suppressed to ensure suppressed cells cannot be deduced mathematically.

55
79
73

461
62

517

2,297

73
163
18

*k

17

17

15

33

118

36

54

22

647
1,798
563
47
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375
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697
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396

510

348
82
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AGE GROUP

16-25 26-64
337 326
4,660 3,486
396 640
46 164
4,059 3,289
2,000 3,649
145 159
4,835 3,326
12,082 6,908
1,159 1,383
1,667 3,565
359 442

568 5
366 911
2,140 4,376
221 231
117 375
* 43
151 635
509 974
522 628
977 2,292
321 180
73 190
731 1,277
22 70
722 935
91 195
961 1,416
150 531

52
535
YA
23
1,412
710

*k

418
1,986
323
538
95

*%

386
130
65

108
193
208
456
37
161
14
56
422
62

1,417
10,558
1,766
280
10,987
7,290
445
15,368
52,610
3,983
7,877
1,234
1,042
1,850
7,898
582
604
60
1,099
2,388
1,885
4,070
1,052
307
2,715
110
2,115
414
2,938
867
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Appendix C14: CSI Most Common Diagnosis Service Codes for Individuals
Receiving FSP Services by Year and Age Group '

YEAR

Age Group 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Anxiety Disorders 0-5 46 99 73 80 74
6-15 1,878 2,408 2,150 2,131 2,135

16-25 1,656 2,063 2,161 2,420 2,135

26-59 963 1,088 1,181 1,398 1,332

60+ 427 416 450 470 462

Bipolar And Related Disorders 0-5 * * * - *
6-15 203 217 222 201 161

16-25 950 1,248 1,148 1,139 931

26-59 2,672 3,310 3,195 3,115 2,760

60+ 827 941 878 892 780

Depressive Disorders 0-5 34 84 79 79 69
6-15 3,867 5,452 4,975 4,730 4,019

16-25 4,165 5,442 5,281 5,574 4,914

26-59 3,399 4,596 4,250 4,089 3,605

60+ 1,550 1,910 1,814 1,772 1,510

Disruptive, Impulse-Control, And Conduct Disorders 0-5 78 110 72 69 55
6-15 2,270 2,749 2,237 1,585 1,351

16-25 892 1,151 1,080 912 646

26-59 49 43 45 45 42

60+ 11 14 15 ** *

Neurodevelopmental Disorders 0-5 165 318 274 266 230
6-15 2,755 3,327 3,020 2,554 2,498

16-25 828 919 879 852 826

26-59 262 265 278 245 224

60+ 39 37 39 42 41

Other 0-5 13 * 16 * *
6-15 270 292 334 349 313

16-25 400 478 502 591 582

26-59 1,073 1,040 985 914 785

60+ 354 327 332 321 259

Personality Disorders 0-5 - - - - -
6-15 * * * " v

16-25 14 27 24 22 12

26-59 23 18 16 15 13

60+ * * * " "

Schizophrenia And Other Psychotic Disorders 0-5 * * * * *
6-15 131 128 140 122 114

16-25 1,645 2,248 2,069 1,975 1,628

26-59 9,554 12,088 11,968 12,061 11,015

60+ 2,552 3,034 3,083 3,204 2,970
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YEAR

Age Group 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Substance-Related And Addictive Disorders 0-5 - * * * *
6-15 181 204 169 126 116

16-25 1,364 1,565 1,458 1,236 878

26-59 4,142 4,283 4,087 4,046 3,622

60+ 854 929 940 925 810

Trauma-And Stressor-Related Disorders 0-5 294 556 483 501 472
6-15 2,769 4,310 4,193 3,862 3,612

16-25 1,854 2,522 2,641 2,811 2,569

26-59 2,002 2,331 2,426 2,529 2,314

60+ 448 524 507 550 512

Notes: Data presents primary and secondary diagnosis codes received by individuals actively enrolled in an FSP between January 1, 2018 and
December 31, 2022. * Groups with 10 and under are suppressed for client privacy. Diagnoses are not mutually exclusive and are calculated at the
partnership level. Only primary and secondary diagnoses are included. It is possible that a partner may have more than two psychiatric diagnoses.
Methodology for determining diagnoses can be found in Appendix Al: Operational Definition and Parameters. TThis table was previously titled
“CSI Services Received by Age Group and Diagnosis Category” in the original FSP report.





